

No. 09-475

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

B. ANDREW BROWN
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-5612

*Counsel for Forage
Genetics International,
LLC, Daniel Mederos,
and Mark Watte*

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
RICHARD P. BRESS
PHILIP J. PERRY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
DREW C. ENSIGN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Monsanto Co.

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

CHARLES B. VON FELDT
FORAGE GENETICS
INTERNATIONAL, LLC
1080 West County Road F
Shoreview, MN 55126

*Counsel for Forage
Genetics International,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL THE INJUNCTION	4
II. THE INJUNCTION IS FATALLY FLAWED.....	6
A. The Lower Courts Abdicated Their Duty To Adjudicate The Likelihood Of Irreparable Environmental Harm.....	7
B. The Injunction Is Not Based On The Requisite Injury To The Environment.....	10
C. Respondents Have Not Established A Likelihood Of Irreparable Harm.....	13
D. The Injunction Is Vastly Overbroad.....	18
E. This Court Should Remand With Instructions To Enter APHIS's Proposed Remedy	19
III. AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS REQUIRED IN THIS CASE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	2, 7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	22
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	5
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	22
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)</i>	20
<i>Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)</i>	23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 952 (2001)</i>	21
<i>United States v. Sweeney, 914 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1990)</i>	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)</i>	6, 13, 15
<i>Winter v. NRDC, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1292(a).....	6
7 C.F.R. §340.0.....	4
40 C.F.R. §1506.1(a)(1).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Bob Dylan, <i>All Along The Watchtower</i> (Columbia 1967).....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....	20
Neil Fox, <i>Note, Telephonic Hearings in Welfare Appeals: How Much Process is Due?</i> , 1984 U. Ill. L. Rev. 445 (1984)	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	13
